Chicago ■ New York ■ Washington, D.C.

## VEDDERPRICE.

# **IP Client Alert**

How Microsoft v. i4i Could Change the Future of U.S. Patent Law

According to U.S. patent law, patents are presumed to be valid. However, there is no specific description of the quantity of proof necessary to determine that a patent is invalid. The U.S. Supreme Court is considering this very issue, and it has the world of intellectual property aflutter. Many feel that the *Microsoft v. i4i* case, which the Supreme Court will hear this term, has the potential to change longheld precedent in patent law. To date there have been 25 briefs submitted to the Supreme Court from various third parties on behalf of Microsoft or supporting neither party (briefs in support of i4i are yet to be submitted).

The question presented is how much proof must be provided when an accused infringer alleges that a patent is invalid. Specifically, the Supreme Court will determine whether an invalidity defense must be proved by clear and convincing evidence, or if the standard should be lowered to a preponderance of the evidence standard. Alternatively, Microsoft argues that if evidence was not considered during examination before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) the standard of proof required to invalidate a patent should be lower during litigation. While this may sound trivial, the difference between these standards is significant. This change in the standard of proof could reverberate throughout patent law, causing changes throughout the life cycle of a patent.

The current standard of proof, "clear and convincing evidence," requires "evidence indicating that the thing to be proved is highly probable or reasonably certain."<sup>1</sup> In contrast, a "preponderance of the evidence" defines a standard where evidence,

"though not sufficient to free the mind wholly from all reasonable doubt, is still sufficient to incline a fair and impartial mind to one side of the issue rather than the other."<sup>2</sup> Thus, the "clear and convincing" standard provides a significantly higher hurdle for accused infringers to overcome.

In this case, Microsoft put forth an invalidity defense to an allegation of infringement that relied on evidence which had not been considered by the USPTO during examination.<sup>3</sup> Microsoft alleged that i4i sold a version of software covered by U.S. Patent No. 5,787,449 more than a year before the patent was filed.4 Microsoft presented evidence that suggested the software at issue was previously marketed and sold to another company, including various documents that described the software, including manuals, a funding application, letters to potential investors, etc.<sup>5</sup> However, i4i maintained that the software that they sold did not include the contents of the patent at issue in this case.6 Unfortunately, the software code at issue has been destroyed and is not available for a comparison to the patent.7 The lower courts determined that evidence presented did not clearly and convincingly show that the software sold was the same as the software described in the '449 patent. While one might be able to infer this was the fact from the evidence in question, it did not meet the clear and convincing standard of proof.

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, p. 636 (9th ed. 2009).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, p. 1301 (9th ed. 2009).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Microsoft v. i4i, Brief for the Petitioner, p. 4 (No. 10-290).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Microsoft v. i4i, Brief for the Petitioner, p. 4 (No. 10-290).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> *Microsoft v. i4i,* Brief for the Petitioner, p. 5 (No. 10-290).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Microsoft v. i4i, Brief in Opposition, p. 4 (No. 10-290).

<sup>7</sup> Microsoft v. i4i, Brief in Opposition, p. 4 (No. 10-290).

Lowering the standard of proof for an invalidity defense weakens the presumption that a patent is valid. Depending on where one sits on the fence, this may be an attractive proposition. However, lowering the standard of proof in invalidity defenses will no doubt be detrimental to the overall patent system by making existing patents more vulnerable to attack and therefore reducing protection for inventors. The Supreme Court will hear arguments on April 18, 2011. We will continue to follow the case and provide updates on the progress of this case.

If you have any questions regarding this case, or have any other questions, please contact **Angelo J. Bufalino** at 312-609-7850 or **Heidi E. Lunasin** at 212-407-7644.

### **VEDDERPRICE**.

222 NORTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 312-609-7500 FAX: 312-609-5005

1633 BROADWAY, 47th FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019 212-407-7700 FAX: 212-407-7799

875 15th STREET NW, SUITE 725 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 202-312-3320 FAX: 202-312-3322

www.vedderprice.com

#### Technology and Intellectual Property Group

Vedder Price P.C. offers its clients the benefits of a full-service patent, trademark and copyright law practice that is active in both domestic and foreign markets. Vedder Price's practice is directed not only at obtaining protection of intellectual property rights for its clients, but also at successfully enforcing such rights and defending its clients in the courts and before federal agencies, such as the Patent and Trademark Office and the International Trade Commission, when necessary.

We also have been principal counsel for both vendors and users of information technology products and services. IP CLIENT ALERT is a periodic publication of Vedder Price P.C. and should not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion on any specific facts or circumstances. The contents are intended for general informational purposes only, and you are urged to consult your lawyer concerning your specific situation and any legal questions you may have. For purposes of the New York State Bar Rules, this Alert may be considered ATTORNEY ADVERTISING. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome.

We welcome your input for future articles. Please call any member of the Intellectual Property Group with suggested topics, as well as other questions or comments concerning materials in this Alert.

#### **IP Client Alert**

Editor-in-Chief	
Angelo J. Bufalino	312-609-7850
Contributing Author	
Heidi E. Lunasin	212-407-7644

© 2011 Vedder Price P.C. Reproduction of this Alert is permitted only with credit to Vedder Price P.C. For additional copies or an electronic copy of this Alert, please contact us at info@vedderprice.com.

#### About Vedder Price

Vedder Price is a national business-oriented law firm composed of more than 260 attorneys in Chicago, New York and Washington, D.C.

## Principal Members of the Intellectual Property Group

Angelo J. Bufalino, Chair	312-609-7850
Scott D. Barnett	. 312-609-7744
Robert S. Beiser	312-609-7848
Marc W. Butler, Patent Agent	. 202-312-3379
Mark A. Dalla Valle	312-609-7620
Jeffrey C. Davis	312-609-7524
James. T. FitzGibbon	312-609-7830
John J. Gresens	312-609-7947
Mark J. Guttag	202-312-3381
Ajay A. Jagtiani	202-312-3380
Eugenia "Jane" Kiselgof, Ph.D.,	
Scientific Advisor	212-407-7647
Thomas J. Kowalski	. 212-407-7640
Deborah L. Lu, Ph.D	. 212-407-7642
Heidi E. Lunasin	. 212-407-7644
Christopher P. Moreno	. 312-609-7842
John E. Munro	. 312-609-7788
Christopher J. Reckamp	. 312-609-7599
Robert S. Rigg	. 312-609-7766
Rebecca G. Rudich	. 202-312-3366
Michael J. Turgeon	. 312-609-7716
Smitha B. Uthaman, Ph.D., Scientific Advisor	.212-407-7646
Alain Villeneuve	312-609-7745
William J. Voller III	. 312-609-7841
Richard A. Zachar	. 312-609-7780
Zhiwei "Wayne" Zou, Ph.D., Patent Agent	. 312-609-7789